27 295.6 484.5 777.8 1105.6 1568.8 2045.4 2251.2 2403.9 2568.8

Note: Average annual positive cashflow from 2042 is US 93.1 million per annum.

Capital Expenditure Profile

The profile for capital expenditure including up-front and sustaining capital expenditure is shown below.

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

Initial
Capex

118.6 109.8 47.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sustaining
Capex

0 0 14.4 29.2 24.6 21.7 16.7 21.2 10.1 6.1 4.6 2.6 2.6

Note: Annual sustaining capital expenditure from 2037-2063 is US 2.58M per annum.

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity of the MCB Projects post-tax NPV(8%) commodity prices, head grade and costs is

summarised below.

Post-tax NPV (8%) US
M

-20%  +20%

Total Capital
Expenditure

836 771 706

Mining operating
costs

855 771 688

Total operating costs 926 771 615
Recovery 391 771 1005
Head grade 391 771 1145
Metal prices 375 771 1162

The following table shows sensitivity to discount rates for the range of commodity prices +/- 20% for
Post-Tax NPV (US M). Commodity price assumptions are US 4.30/lb Cu and US 3000/oz Au for years 1
to 9 and US 7/lb Cu and US 4500/lb Au from year 10 for Life-of-Mine.

Discount
rate

Commodity Prices changed by:

 -20% -10% - +10% +20%
8% 375 577 771 966 1162
10% 248 411 568 724 883
12% 153 287 415 543 673

Geotechnical and Hydrogeological Drilling Campaign

The Geotechnical and Hydrogeological Drilling Program[4] was completed with 13 boreholes drilled to a
total depth of 1,802.65m.

Hydrogeological investigations conducted during the campaign included Lugeon (packer) tests, standpipe
installation, and infiltration tests to determine rock mass permeability, groundwater conditions, and
hydraulic conductivity within the proposed mine area. The results of these tests served as key inputs for
slope stability evaluation, groundwater assessment, and the preliminary design of mine and support